

Delaware County Commissioners

Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

Deputy Administrators Dawn Huston Clerk to the Commissioners Jennifer Walraven

NOTICE

County Administrator

Michael Frommer

DATE, TIME, AND PLACE FOR THE VIEW AND PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION FOR THE RADNOR TOWNSHIP WATERSHED NO. 2015–1, FILED BY MAKAPA LLC, ET AL

Notice is hereby given that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners received a petition signed by MAKAPA LLC, et al, to improve the drainage, both surface and subsurface to a good and sufficient outlet by replacing, repairing, or altering the existing improvement as required and/or creating new surface and subsurface drainage mains or laterals as requested by this petition. Commencing in the County of Delaware Township of Radnor, and in Radnor Township Watershed No. 2015-1 from a drainage outlet located at or near the west side of 520-410-01-094-000 on a course and entry point downstream to a good and sufficient outlet.

Notice is hereby given that the Board will conduct a view of the proposed improvement, with the County Engineer presenting an overview of the proposed improvement through the use of video technology, on **Tuesday**, **June 15**, **2021**, at **11:00A.M.**, at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 91 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio.

Notice is hereby given that the Board will conduct the first hearing on the proposed improvement on **Monday**, **August 23**, **2021**, **at 1:30P.M**., at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 91 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio.

For the health, safety and well-being of county residents, in response to the continued threat of COVID-19, and in accordance with orders of the Ohio Director of Health, public participation in the **viewing** will be taking place only by virtual means. The instructions for attending the **viewing** by virtual means are listed at the end of this notice.

Should any participant require auxiliary aids due to disability or non-English languages, please contact this office no later than 5:00P.M. on June 5, 2021, to ensure needs will be accommodated.

If the petition is approved, all costs of engineering, construction and future maintenance will be assessed to the benefiting parcels of land.

This Public Notice was published under the authority of the Delaware County Board of Commissioners: Jennifer Walraven, Clerk - 91 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 - (740) 833-2100 - jmwalraven@co.delaware.oh.us.

The instructions for participating in the VIEWING by virtual means are listed below.

Zoom Meeting Instructions for Joining the Virtual Public <u>VIEWING</u> for the Consideration Of The Drainage Improvement Petition For Radnor Township Watershed No. 2015-1, Filed By MAKAPA LLC, ET AL

No testimony or decisions are made at the viewing. The viewing is a way for the Board to become familiar with the area.

Delaware County Commissioners, 91 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 PHONE: (740) 833-2100 FAX: (740) 833-2099 WEB: www.co.delaware.oh.us FACEBOOK: @DelawareCountyOhio TWITTER: @DelawareCoOhio Should you wish, you may join the virtual public viewing with a computer that has the capability of audio/microphone using the following link:

Time: Tuesday, June 15, 2021, at 11:00A.M.Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting

https://co-delaware-oh-us.zoom.us/j/85201120052?pwd=c0h6eFk0Q2IzSlk5bE5XelF1UTR0UT09

Meeting ID: 852 0112 0052 Passcode: 057229

Once on the Zoom call platform, there may be a delay as the host accepts you into the viewing. Note the host may also mute callers unless it is their turn to speak. You will still be able to listen to the virtual viewing when muted.

When the virtual viewing has started, you will be able to hear the same information as the Board of Commissioners and, when it is your turn to offer the drainage concerns you may have in the area, the Board of Commissioners and others on the Zoom Platform will be able to hear you. If you are part of the Zoom virtual viewing you are not required to participate, but you may choose to do so when asked.

The viewing meeting will be streamed live and in the video archive at https://co.delaware.oh.us/media-room/video/.

You may choose to participate in the viewing by phone.

Utilizing a land line phone, or a cellular phone, starting around 10:55A.M. you may dial the highlighted Phone number below on Tuesday, June 15, 2021, to begin accessing the platform for the Zoom Virtual viewing.

After dialing in, please follow the voice prompts to enter the Meeting ID Number and Passcode listed below. You will want to be familiar with the location of the (#) pound sign on your phone.

By phone: 312 626 6799 Meeting ID: 852 0112 0052 Passcode: 057229

In accordance with orders of the Ohio Director of Health, public participation in this viewing, scheduled for **Tuesday**, **June 15, 2021, at 11:00A.M**. will be taking place by virtual means.